Dear Editor and Reviewer,

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to revise our manuscript entitled “A practical guide to production and PET/CT imaging of 68Ga-DOTATATE for neuroendocrine tumors in daily clinical practice”. We are also grateful for the positive feedback and comments. The complete list of reviewer- and editorial comments and the suggested changes and/or rebuttals can be found below. We hope that this answers all the questions. 

Kind regards,
On behalf of all the authors,
Else Aalbersberg


Reviewer #1:

1. Authors must comprise on the manuscript/references the current EANMMI 2010 procedure guidelines for tumor imaging with 68Ga-DOTA-conjugated peptides (Virgolini I et al, EJNMMI 2010;37:2004-2010).
The guideline on 68Ga peptide imaging has been added to the introduction and references. 

2. Replace "somatostatin receptor" by "somatostatin receptors", "expression of somatostatin receptors" by "overexpression of somatostatin receptors",
This has been adjusted where appropriate in the short abstract, long abstract, and introduction. 

3. Indicate that imaging with Ga-DOTATATE is addressed to well-differentiated NETs
It has been clarified in the abstract and introduction that Ga-DOTATATE imaging is for well-differentiated NETs only. 
In the discussion this has been explained further: “when NET dedifferentiates and becomes more aggressive (grade 3 NET or neuroendocrine carcinoma) somatostatin receptor expression is often lost. Tumor lesions will therefore not be detected with 68Ga-DOTATATE PET/CT. In these cases 18F-FDG PET/CT, which visualizes glucose metabolism, is indicated.”

4. Whether the patient should stop long-acting somatostatin analogues 4 weeks prior to imaging with Ga-DOTATATE PET (or short-acting somatostatin analogues 48 hours prior to imaging) remains controversial. Authors must mention what is stated on the current guidelines, so that the choice can be made by centers performing the examen. However serial exams must be performed under the same circumstances.
The following text has been added to the discussion: “The use of long-acting somatostatin analogues prior to 68Ga-SRS imaging has been controversial. The current guideline recommends discontinuation of long-acting somatostatin analogues 4-6 weeks prior to imaging for concerns of reduced uptake in tumor lesions.13 However, a recent prospective intra-patient comparison demonstrated that the long-acting somatostatin analogue Lanreotide did not reduce tumor uptake of  68Ga-DOTATATE but led to a slight increase in tumor-to-background ratios.14 Serial 68Ga-SRS PET/CT imaging performed under the same conditions, either with or without long-acting somatostatin analogues, will produce the most stable results.”  

5. Authors must specify technical characteristics of any material and machine through the manuscript rather than a table at the end of the manuscript.
JoVE requires all manufacturer specific details to be removed from the manuscript and placed in the table of materials. Therefore this has not been changed. 

6. Page 9, line 378: replace "adrenal" by "pituitary" gland, as focus of low to moderate physiological uptake of Ga-DOTATATE (regarding Figure 2).
This was indeed incorrect and has been corrected to identify the pituitary gland. 






Reviewer #2:

1. Please refer to Ph. Eur . 9: Gallium edotreotide Injection and explain release criteria are based on monograph. 
 68Ga ions identification is decribed by SPE. In monograph is described by liquid chromatography. As stated by guide for the elaboration of monographs on radiopharmaceutical preparation (EDQM 2018, 2.3.5.) methods should be validated, please show that the used of SPE is validated and can be used for determination of 68Ga ions. 
 Radiopharmaceutical purity should be >91% and is based on all measured 68Ga impurities. Formula (4.6.1.) is only considering colloids and not non labeled 68Ga ions. Additionally no proves are given that there is no radiolysis (HPLC analyses) which should be taken into account in this formula as well . Please discuss on this item.
A note has been added to the text to explain the monograph:
“Note: The European Pharmacopoeia describes quality control of gallium edotreotide injection based on the following release criteria: appearance clear and colorless, pH 4.0-8.0, sterility, endotoxins < 175 IU per administered volume, ethanol < 10% v/v, radionuclide purity > 99.9% of total activity, radiochemical purity > 91% of total activity, absence of other impurities, HEPES < 200 µg per administered volume. All tests have been evaluated during validation of the preparation method. For routine quality control a selected subset of tests (based on trend monitoring) is performed and described below. The solid phase extraction in this protocol has been cross-validated with- and obtains the same results as the high performance liquid chromatography method described in the European Pharmacopoeia. This was performed based on GMP (good manufacturing practice).” 
The full cross-validation of this protocol is beyond the scope of this manuscript, and therefore, these results are not shown. However, the text now explains that the described method has been fully validated. 

2. Page 3: 3.5. mentioned that HA-DOTA-TATE was used. Since SomKit is registered in Europa and NetSpot in US, no HA-DOTA-TATE can be use unless there is a specific medical need. Please mention whether this protocol can be used to label these kits.
The protocol has been validated for both HA-DOTATATE and DOTATATE. In step 3.5 this both peptides are now mentioned. 
If a kit is used, then the summary of product characteristics (SMPC) must be followed or cross-validated locally with the presented protocol. This has been added as a note to the manuscript. 

3. Please follow nomenclature rules as been published by Coennen et al.
The nomenclature rules have been followed. However, DOTATATE is commonly used as such in literature, and therefore referred to as DOTATATE. 

4. Please check: ml, ul, µl, l throughout the text -> should be mL, µL, L
This has been checked and changed throughout the manuscript. 

5. 4.1.1-3: were solution prepared under aseptic conditions with sterile excipience? Where are storage conditions based on?
These solutions do not have to be prepared under aseptic conditions with sterile excipients. The solutions used or not administered to patients, and therefore sterility is not required. Storage conditions are based on general storage conditions for laboratory solutions and based on the conditions in the GLP certified laboratory at our institution. 

6. 4.3.1: pH must be between 6 .6-7.5. in Ph Eur this is between 4.0 and 8.0 why this small range?
The labeling kit used in this protocol utilizes a buffer that ensures a pH of 7. If the pH is outside the range of 6.5-7.5, this indicates an error in the production process. Trend monitoring indicates that if the pH is outside the specified range, other quality control variables (68Ga colloids and ions) have a high risk of also lying outside of specifications.  

7. 4.4.7 and 8, 4.5.8. please take into account the background
The performance of a background measurement has been added to the protocol and the formulas now include a background correction.  

8. 4.5.4. please indicate flowate (mL/min)
The flow rate (5-10 mL/min) has been added to the text.  

9. 5.1.1.: please mention that here described HEPES solution is based on maximum recommended dose in mL
This has been added to the text. 

10. 5.3. please make clear that there is a difference in 68Ge breakthrough between eluate for generator and final product.
It has been clarified that the quality control described in 5.3 is for the final product. 

11. 5.3.4. please add required units of breakthrough % ( MBq/MBq)
The units have been added to the text. 

12. 5.4: Sterility: Ph Eur describes endotocine release test , please add mus be less than 175/V IU/mL
This has been added to the text. 

13. 6.2: "to wear…. Department. Please consider if this important to add in this protocol?
The sentence “to wear comfortable clothes without metal components, and to leave any jewelry at home” has been removed. 
[bookmark: _GoBack]
14. 6.6. is 100 MBq proven efficient? No patient mass dependency?
100 MBq provides sufficient image quality at our department with the available PET/CT camera and the image protocol (time per bed position) as described. This is also within range of the recommended dose in the guideline (Virgolini, et al.), which is 100-200 MBq depending on local equipment and protocols. This has been added in a note: “Note: The injected activity in this protocol provides good quality images with the PET/CT system available and the imaging protocol as described in part 7. With other imaging systems and protocols, the injected activity should be optimized.” The dose is indeed not dependent on patient mass.    

15. Representative results: please add standard deviation to numbers.
Standard deviations are added to the text. 

16. how much delay of injection (also fig 4)
There was no delay of injection, but a delay in the production of 68Ga-DOTATATE which led to less activity being available. This has been clarified in the text. 

17. Discussion: Is liver uptake related to HA-DOTA-TATE? please comment on this in discussion.
There is no significant difference in liver uptake between DOTATATE and HA-DOTATATE (Brogsitter et al 2014). However, small but clinically irrelevant differences between different peptides do exist (Sandstrom et al 2013). This has been added to the discussion. 

18. Line 417 and 18: Please add references for this statement
Line 417-418 is the conclusion of our manuscript, therefore no reference is needed. 

19. Table of equipment: what was the size of the 68Ga generator? MBq?
The 68Ga generator was 1850 MBq. This has been added to the table of materials. 

20. Which well counter was used?
The well counter has been added to the table of materials. 


Editorial comments:
Changes to be made by the author(s) regarding the manuscript:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.
The manuscript has been proofread and corrected. 

2. Please rephrase the Introduction to include a clear statement of the overall goal of this method.
The goal of the protocol has been added to the introduction. 

3. Please use the micro symbol µ instead of u. Please abbreviate liters to L to avoid confusion.
The abbreviations have been corrected. 

4. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents. You may use the generic term followed by “(see table of materials)” to draw the readers’ attention to specific commercial names. Examples of commercial sounding language in your manuscript are: Millex-MP, Cathivex-GV, Philips Gemini, etc.
Commercial language has been removed from the manuscript and placed in the Table of Materials. 

5. Please include an ethics statement before the numbered protocol steps, indicating that the protocol follows the guidelines of your institution’s human research ethics committee.
This protocol describes a routine clinical procedure. No approval from the human research ethics committee is required. 

6. Please revise the protocol to contain only action items that direct the reader to do something (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). The actions should be described in the imperative tense in complete sentences wherever possible. Avoid usage of phrases such as “could be,” “should be,” and “would be” throughout the Protocol. Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense may be added as a “Note.” Please include all safety procedures and use of hoods, etc. However, notes should be used sparingly and actions should be described in the imperative tense wherever possible. Please move the discussion about the protocol to the Discussion.
This has been done. 

7. Please add more details to your protocol steps. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. See examples below.
7a. 3.1: Please describe the manufacturers specifications. We need specific details for filming.
This has been added. 
7b. 3.2.1: Please provide the size of the sterile needle and capacity of the vial.
This has been added.
7c. 3.2.2: Where is the Millex-25 0.2 µm bent filter placed? Also specify the size of the needle.
This has been added.

7d. 3.6: How to start the production? Is a button pushed or is it controlled by a software? How long does this process take?
This has been added.
7e. 3.8.1: Please specify the size of the syringe.
This has been added.
7f. 3.9: Please describe how to measure the activity of produced 68Ga-DOTATATE.
This has been added.
7g. 4.4.1: Please describe how to homogenize the stock solution.
This has been added.
7h. 6.1: What are the inclusion and exclusion criteria for the participating patients?
This is not a study but a clinical protocol. 68Ga-DOTATATE PET is indicated for any patient with a well-differentiated NET as discussed in the introduction and described in the referred guidelines.  In the discussion several exceptions are discussed. 

8. References: Please do not abbreviate journal titles.
The full journal titles are mentioned. 

9. Table of Materials: Please sort the items in alphabetical order according to the name of material/equipment.
This has been done. 


